
Subject: 

Ref: 

Regularization of In-charge Principals/Sr. Lecturers/ZEOs as Principals 
& equivalent in School Education Department. 

Government of Jammu and Kashmir 
School Education Department 

(HRM Section) Civil Secretariat, J&K 

i) State Administrative Council Decision No.166/22/2018 dated 
07-12-2018 

i) Minutes of Departmental Promotion Committee meeting held on 
22-04-2021 
Government Order No:- SL .Edu of 2022 

Copy to the: 

D t 

In continuation to previous Government Orders issued, sanction is 
hereby accorded to the regularization of In-charge Principals/Sr. Lecturers/ZEOs as 
Principals & equivalent in School Education Department as mentioned in Annexure 
"A" & "B" to this Government order in the revised pay level 10-A (56600-179800) 
with effect from the dates indicated against each. 

No. Edu/HRM/DPC/2021 

d: 

The regularization is without prejudice to the outcome of any writ 
petition pending in any Competent Court(s) of law or any case pending in Vigilance 
or Crime Branch. 

ol -02- 2022 

The regularization is further subject to the following conditions: 
The Drawing & Disbursing Officers shall take an undertaking 
from the concerned Officer in shape of an affidavit duly attested 
by the 1s Class Magistrate to the effect that if his/her service 
particulars/PG Certificate is found fake/forged/tempered or 
issued by un-recognized University or the course is proved as 
un-recognized at a later stage, he/she shall have no claim for 
the regularization and the regularization order issued in his/her 
favour be treated as cancelled ab-initio without further notice. 
The Drawing & Disbursing Officers concerned will obtain LPC 
and other related details above from the Drawing & Disbursing 
Officer of their parent offices before fixing the pay of these 
Officers in the relevant pay scales as revised from time to time. 

The Drawing & Disbursing Officers shall be responsibie for 
implementation/fulfillment of above conditions in letter and spirit. 

Eoffice No.Edu-HRM/2/2021-01 

By Order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir. 
Sd/. 

1. Principal Accountant General, J&K, Srinagar. 

(B.K Singh) 
Principal Secretary to the Government 

Dated: O -02-2022 

9 Commissioner/Secretary to Government, General Administration Department. 
2 Ioint Secretary J&K, Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of lndia 



4 Director, Information, J&K, Srinagar with the request to publish the said order 
along with its enclosures in two leading NewS Papers of Kashmir as well as 

Jammu. 
6. Director Archives, Archeology & Museum J&K, Srinagar. 
6 Director School Education, Jammu/Kashmir. 

7 OSD to Advisor (B) for information of the Hon'ble Advisor. 

8. Principal SIE, Jammu/Kashmir. 

9 All Chief Education Officers. 

10. Concerned. 

11. P.A to Principal Secretay to Government, School Education Department. 

12. l/c Website, School Education Department. 

13. Government Order file (w.3.s.c) 

(Umèst3hafma) JKAS 

Deputy Secretary to tte-Government 
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16. 

NO 

17. 

Annexure "A" to Government Order No. 
Snty No. as per 
G.O No. 126 

Edu of 2020 Dt. 
26.05.20 

3 

54 

440 
669 
716 

1202 
1297 
1320 
1416 

1467 
1486 
1497 
1518 
1529 
1531 
1548 
1553 

Name of the Sr. Lecturer (/C Principal) 

S.D. SALGOTRA (SC) 
GIRJA KAK 
(EXPIRED ON 24.08.2011) 
NAGESH SHARMA 
SWARAN LATA SONI 
RAYAZ AHMED 
SATISH KUMAR VAID 
SULEKHA BATRA 
BASHIR AHMED DAR 
DR. JYOTI PARKASH 
ANWAR KHAN 
ANU BHARDWAJ 

MOHAN LAL (RBA) 
KALPANA GUPTA 
CHARU ANAND 
KANWAL PREET KOUR 
DR. MADHU SHARMA 
VANDANA AGGARWAL 

S.Edu of 2022 Dated ol-02-2022 
Date of regularization 

Regular w.e.f. 15.05.2008 to 31.03.2014 Notionally from 15.05.2008 regular w.e.f. 17.10.2008 to 24.08.2011 
Regular w.e.f. 01.07.2011 to 31.03.2017 Regular w.e.f. 01.04.2013 to 30.06.2017 Regular w.e.f. 01.06.2013 
Regular w.e.f. 06.03.2019 to 30.11.2019 Regular w.e.f. 01.05.2019 to 30.04.2020 Regular w.e.f. 01.08.2019 
Regular we.f. 01.05.2020 
Regular W.e.f. 01.11.2020 

Regular w.e.f. 01.11.2020 
Regular w.e.f. 01.02.2021 
Regular w.e.f. 22.04.2021 
Regular w.e.f. 22.04.2021 
Regular w.e.f. 22.04.2021 
Regular w.e.f. 22.04.2021 
Regular w.e.f. 22.04.2021 

(Umesh Shakma) JKAS 
Deputy Secretary to thHecovernment 



Annexure «g" to Government Order No. 
Snty No. as per 
G.O No.126-Edu 

of 2020 Dt. 
26.05.2020 

93 
190 

SI 
Name of the Regularized ZEOs (|WC Principal) 

TARA DEVI-\(SC) 
AB. HAMID GANAI 

-Edu of 2022 Dated ol-02-2022 
Date of regularization 

Regular w.e.f. 01.06.2007 to 30.04.2010 
Regular w.e.f. 13.01.2009 to 31.05.2009 

(Umesh SHama) JKAS 
Deputy Secretary toothenGovernment 
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