Government of Jammu and Kashmir School Education Department

(HRM Section) Civil Secretariat, J&K

Subject:-

Regularization of In-charge Principals/Sr. Lecturers/ZEOs as Principals & equivalent in School Education Department.

Ref:-

- State Administrative Council Decision No.166/22/2018 dated 07-12-2018
- ii) Minutes of Departmental Promotion Committee meeting held on 22-04-2021

5℃ - Edu of 2022 Government Order No:-D t е d:-01 - 02- 2022

In continuation to previous Government Orders issued, sanction is hereby accorded to the regularization of In-charge Principals/Sr. Lecturers/ZEOs as Principals & equivalent in School Education Department as mentioned in Annexure "A" & "B" to this Government order in the revised pay level 10-A (56600-179800) with effect from the dates indicated against each.

The regularization is without prejudice to the outcome of any writ petition pending in any Competent Court(s) of law or any case pending in Vigilance or Crime Branch.

The regularization is further subject to the following conditions:-

- The Drawing & Disbursing Officers shall take an undertaking i) from the concerned Officer in shape of an affidavit duly attested by the 1st Class Magistrate to the effect that if his/her service particulars/PG Certificate is found fake/forged/tempered or issued by un-recognized University or the course is proved as un-recognized at a later stage, he/she shall have no claim for the regularization and the regularization order issued in his/her favour be treated as cancelled ab-initio without further notice.
- The Drawing & Disbursing Officers concerned will obtain LPC ii) and other related details above from the Drawing & Disbursing Officer of their parent offices before fixing the pay of these Officers in the relevant pay scales as revised from time to time.

The Drawing & Disbursing Officers shall be responsible for implementation/fulfillment of above conditions in letter and spirit.

By Order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-(B.K Singh)

Principal Secretary to the Government

No. Edu/HRM/DPC/2021 Eoffice No.Edu-HRM/2/2021-01 Copy to the:-

1. Principal Accountant General, J&K, Srinagar.

Commissioner/Secretary to Government, General Administration Department.

3. Joint Secretary J&K, Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.

Dated: 01 -02-2022

- 4. Director, Information, J&K, Srinagar with the request to publish the said order along with its enclosures in two leading News Papers of Kashmir as well as Jammu.
- 5. Director Archives, Archeology & Museum J&K, Srinagar.
- 6. Director School Education, Jammu/Kashmir.
- 7. OSD to Advisor (B) for information of the Hon'ble Advisor.
- 8. Principal SIE, Jammu/Kashmir.
- 9. All Chief Education Officers.
- 10. Concerned.
- 11. P.A to Principal Secretary to Government, School Education Department.
- 12. I/c Website, School Education Department.
- 13. Government Order file (w.3.s.c)

(Umesh Sharma) JKAS
Deputy Secretary to the Government

Q_

	Snty No. as per G.O No. 126-	Sovernment Order No.	🌫 - Edu of 2022 Dated り-02-2022
S. 10.	Edu of 2020 Dt. 26.05.20	(I/C Principal)	Date of regularization
-	3	S.D. SALGOTRA (SC)	5
	54	CITION NAK	Regular w.e.f. 15.05.2008 to 31.03.2014
+	440	(EXPIRED ON 24.08.2011) NAGESH SHARMA	Notionally from 15.05.2008 to 31.03.2014 17.10.2008 to 24.08.2011
+	669	SWARAN LATA SONI	Regular w.e.f. 01.07.2011 to 31.03.2017
+	716	RAYAZ AHMED	- 1994 W.E. 1 11 114 2013 to 20 00 00 1
\top	1202	SATISH KUMAR VAID	1.09 alai W.E.I. 01 06 2013
	1297	SULEKHA BATRA	1\egular w.e.t. 06 03 2010 to 20 44 004
	1320	BASHIR AHMED DAR	1.09 dial W.C.I. UT U5 2010 to 20 04 000
	1416	DR. JYOTI PARKASH	Negular W.E.I UT DR 2010
	1467	ANWAR KHAN	Regular w.e.f. 01 05 2020
	1486	ANU BHARDWA I	regular w.e.f. 01 11 2020
	1497	MOHAN LAL (RRA)	Regular w.e.f. 01 11 2020
	1518	KALPANA GUPTA	Regular w.e.f. 01 02 2021
	1529	CHARU ANAND	Regular w.e.f. 22 04 2021
	1531	KANWAL PREET KOUR	Regular w.e.f. 22.04.2021
	1548	DR. MADHU SHARMA	Regular w.e.f. 22.04.2021
	1553	VANDANA AGGARWAL	Regular w.e.f. 22.04.2021 Regular w.e.f. 22.04.2021

(Umesh Sharma) JKAS
Deputy Secretary to the Government



AII	to No as per	Name of the Regularian		
5. NO.		Name of the Regularized ZEOs (I/C Principal)	Date of regularization	
	93	TARA DEVI-I(SC)	Regular w.e.f. 01.06.2007 to 30.04.2010	
(190	AB. HAMID GANAI	Regular w.e.f. 13.01.2009 to 31.05.2009	

(Umesh Sharma) JKAS
Deputy Secretary to the Government